
Members of the public are entitled to attend this meeting and receive information about it.  
North Tyneside Council wants to make it easier for you to get hold of the information you need.  
We are able to provide our documents in alternative formats including Braille, audiotape, large 
print and alternative languages.

Overview, Scrutiny & 
Policy Development 

Committee
Friday, 28 August 2020

Monday, 7 September 2020 The meeting will be held virtually and live streamed - 
please use the link below. - commencing at 6.00 pm.

Agenda
Item

Page

1.  Apologies for Absence

To receive apologies for absence from the meeting.

2.  Appointment of Substitute Members

To receive a report on the appointment of Substitute Members

3.  Declarations of Interest and Dispensations

You are invited to declare any registerable and/or non registerable 
interests in matters appearing on the agenda, and the nature of that 
interest.

You are also invited to disclose any dispensation in relation to any 
registerable and/or non-registerable interests that have been granted to 
you in respect of any matters appearing on the agenda.

Please complete the Declarations of Interests card available at the 
meeting and return it to the Democratic Services Officer before leaving 
the meeting.

4.  Minutes

To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 5 August 2020.

5 - 10

5.  2021-2025 Financial Planning and Budget Process
incorporating the Associated Engagement Strategy

To consider the initial Cabinet report outlining the process to be 
adopted for the Authority’s Financial Planning and Budget process for 
2021/22 as part of the proposed framework for the four years 2021/22 
to 2021-2025.

11 - 72

Public Document Pack



Agenda
Item

Page

Circulation overleaf …



Members of the Overview, Scrutiny & Policy Development Committee

Councillor Jim Allan (Deputy Chair) Councillor Alison Austin
Councillor Brian Burdis Councillor Karen Clark
Councillor Sandra Graham (Chair) Councillor Muriel Green
Councillor Janet Hunter Councillor Anthony McMullen
Councillor Andy Newman Councillor Pat Oliver
Councillor Martin Rankin Councillor Debbie Cox
Councillor Joe Kirwin Councillor Les Miller
Councillor Willie Samuel

Mrs Michelle Ord, Parent Governor Representative
Rev Michael Vine, Church Representative
Mr Stephen Fallon, Church Representative



This page is intentionally left blank



Overview, Scrutiny & Policy Development Committee

Wednesday, 5 August 2020

Present: Councillor S Graham (Chair)
Councillors J Allan, B Burdis, M Green, Janet Hunter, 
A Newman, M Ord, D Cox, J Kirwin, L Miller and 
W Samuel

In attendance:
Councillors B Pickard

Apologies: Councillors A Austin, A McMullen, P Oliver and M Rankin

OV46/20 Appointment of Substitute Members

There were no substitutes

OV47/20 Declarations of Interest and Dispensations

There were no Declarations of Interest

OV48/20 Minutes

Resolved that minute of the meeting held on 2 March 2020 be confirmed;

OV49/20 Covid-19 Recovery Framework and Progress in North Tyneside

The Committee received and report and presentation from the Head of Environment, 
Housing and Leisure that provided an update to the progress of the Authority’s Covid-19 
Recovery Framework. 

The framework was a structured approach with stages built upon the strategic objectives of 
the North Tyneside plan and with each objective having several workstreams of activity to 
move through the Recovery Framework phases:

Our People – Health & Wellbeing, Social Care, Community and support for Critically 
Vulnerable/Shielded, Schools.

Our Places – Housing Property and Construction, Highways and Town Centres, Covid 
Secure Workplaces, Culture, Sport & Leisure, Environmental Operations. 

Our Economy – Business and Jobs. 

Our Organisation – Finance, Digital Connectivity, Human Resources/Organisational 
Development, Political and Democratic Recovery. 

A Member asked for clarification to how track and trace was operated within North 
Tyneside. The Director of Public Health provided information that every confirmed case of 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



Overview, Scrutiny & Policy Development Committee

2
Wednesday, 5 August 2020

Covid was automatically referred to test and trace. A Tier 3 call handler who would initially 
pick up the case and call the person to gain all relevant details of the contacts they have 
had and provide advice. If a person works in a high risk/complex setting the case would 
automatically be escalated to Tier 1 test and trace system who are in the Public Health 
England (PHE) Health Protection Team who take responsibility of the test and trace activity. 

It was stated that North Tyneside had an 85% completion rate on the follow up of confirmed 
cases with PHE Health Protection Team having 100% completion rate of all cases that are 
escalated to them.

It was emphasised that even though the region was doing well in test and trace, the 
Authority was continuing to look at how to improve to get 100% completion rate.

Every business in North Tyneside had received a letter with information and contact details 
of the Health Protection Team to what to do if they think have had case.

In the respect of Care Homes, these again received a letter providing information and 
guidance that they could open if they wished, however, if any positive cases arose it was 
expected that they close immediately.

The Head of Environment, Housing and Leisure provided assurance that Members would be 
involved in the phase 1 review before the Authority would move onto the next phase to 
recovery.

A Member questioned the relaxation of Licensing laws and asked the number of application 
of premises wanting to use the public highway to deliver their services. It was also asked 
how the Authority would control the operation of the working hours extension on 
construction sites.

The Head of Environment, Housing and Leisure stated the relaxation of Licensing laws 
process was required to be implemented very quickl
[...]

to support its staff to work from home using its IT Systems differently.

The Head of Environment, Housing & Leisure stated that the authority was following the 
National Guidance that had not changed. The Authority was learning on how it could be 
more productive using IT for remote meeting etc. It had been noted that working remotely 
did have an impact on carbon emissions within North Tyneside and stated the future 
working environment could see a more a blended approach of home and office based 
working where possible.

A Member raised the possibility to look at a reciprocal arrangement with Newcastle Council 
to allow North Tyneside resident to use its recycling centres instead of travelling to the North 
Tyneside plant at Howdon.
 
The Head of Environment, Housing & Leisure stated household waste was not a recovery 
issue and that there was no government funding for it. The issue had been raised in the past 
and following investigation it would see an additional cost to the Authority and therefore its 
residents’ and businesses.
 
A Member requested information on the impact of the change in legislation in respect to 
Special Educational Needs and Disabilities assessments and to the plans in place to deal 
with any gaps in assessments due to the legislative changes.

The Head of Commissioning and Asset Management gave assurance that support was 
being provided, however, would provide a written update to the member. 

A Member questioned the level of confidence that schools could open in September safely.

The Head of Commissioning and Asset Management informed that all up to date information 
had been provided to support and help schools to be as ready as possible for opening in 
September. The Director of Public Health stated Schools can never be risk free but 
thorough risk assessments and support had been given to allow schools to be as safe as 
possible and everyone was following the Government Guidance.

Agreed that (1) the report and presentation on the Covid Recovery Framework progress be 
noted and (2) members to be involved in the review of phases one of the recovery before 
the move to phase 2.

Page 7



Overview, Scrutiny & Policy Development Committee

4
Wednesday, 5 August 2020

OV50/20 Efficiency Savings Programme: 2020/21 Quarter 1: Progress Report

The Finance - Senior Business Partner attended the meeting and presented the Quarter 1 
position of the key 2020/21 projects and business cases within the Efficiency Savings 
Programme.
The overall savings requirement for the 2020/21 business cases was £3.244m.
The Committee heard that the delivery of some of the savings proposed in 2020/21 were 
expected to be significantly impacted due to the Covid-19 pandemic especially within 
Health, Education, Care & Safeguarding and Commissioning & Asset Management.
The update set out each project that would deliver the required savings whilst delivering 
priority outcomes within the agreed Efficiency Plan.
The financial position at the end of quarter one position was;

 (£0.571m) had been delivered against the overall target via project activities outlined 
in associated business cases;

 A further £0.802m was expected to be delivered against the targets during the course 
of the financial year; 

 £3.013m of the overall target remained to be delivered.
Agreed that the Efficiency Savings Programme: 2020/21 Quarter 1: Progress be noted.

OV51/20 Technical Services Partnership - Capita Quarterly Update

The Committee received update for partnership performance for Q4 (January – March 2020) 
against the agreed Annual Service Plan for 2019/20. It also received the Annual Service 
Plan for 2020/21 for consideration.

The Council monitors performance of the Partnership on a monthly basis and Capita are 
required to meet a series of important performance milestones for each service they deliver 
on our behalf and these are known as Key Performance Indicators (‘KPI’s).
The KPI’s, divided into Category 1 (not linked to the payment mechanism) and Category 2 
(linked to the payment mechanism) and each have an explicit target.
Performance scorecards were reported for each of the following service areas:
· Property Services
· Engineering Services
· Regulatory Services
At the start of each financial year the Committee receives the Annual Service Plan, which 
was included in the agenda for consideration. 

Agreed that (1) the Technical Services Partnership - Capita outturn performance Q4 
2019/20 and (20 the 2020/21 Annual service Plan be noted.

Page 8



Overview, Scrutiny & Policy Development Committee

5
Wednesday, 5 August 2020

OV52/20 Exclusion Resolution

Resolved that under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended) and 
having applied a public interest test in accordance with Part 2 of Schedule 12A the press 
and public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of business on the grounds 
that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 
1 of Schedule 12A to the Act.

OV53/20 Technical Services Partnership - Capita Quarterly Update Further 
information

The Committee received the Capita financial outturn for 2019/20.

Agreed that the Capita financial outturn for 2019/20 be noted

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



North Tyneside Council
Report to Cabinet 
Date: 3 August 2020
Title: 2021-2025 Financial Planning and Budget Process 
incorporating the Associated Engagement Strategy

Portfolio(s): Elected Mayor

Deputy Mayor

Finance and Resources

Housing and Transport

Community Safety and 
Engagement

Cabinet Member(s): Norma Redfearn

Councillor B Pickard

Councillor R Glindon 

Councillor S Cox

Councillor C Burdis

Report from Service 
Area: 

Finance

Responsible Officer: Janice Gillespie, Head of Resources Tel: (0191) 643 5701

Wards affected: All

PART 1

1.1 Executive Summary

1.1.1 This is the initial report to Cabinet outlining the process to be adopted for the Authority’s 
Financial Planning and Budget process for 2021/22 as part of the proposed framework 
for the four years 2021/22 to 2024/25.  Further reports will follow as part of the process 
of setting the Authority’s Budget for the financial year 2021/22.  The next report to 
Cabinet will be on 30 November 2020 and will outline Cabinets initial Budget proposals.

This report sets out information in relation to the proposed 2021-2025 Financial 
Planning and Budget process, including key decision milestones. This will include:

 A review of the Medium-Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) and Medium-Term 
Financial Plan (MTFP);

 Development of the detailed General Fund and Housing Revenue Account 
Budgets for 2021/22;

 An update of the Investment Plan and the Treasury Management Strategy; and
 The Budget Engagement Strategy to be adopted as part of the 2021-2025 

Financial Planning and Budget process.

1.1.2 While this report forms an important part of the Authority’s Budget-setting process for the 
2021/22 Budget, it also provides Cabinet with an overview of the potential financial Page 11

Agenda Item 5



implications of COVID-19, for both the current year and for the period of the Authority’s 
Medium-Term Financial Strategy (MTFS).  An initial review of the MTFS has been carried 
out in light of future government announcements and, as the scale of the financial impact 
of COVID-19 becomes clear, it will need to be updated.

1.1.3 In addition, this report acknowledges the exceptional circumstances in which the 2021/22 
Budget will need to be prepared.  This will have an impact on the organisation’s ability to 
achieve planned Budget savings and income for 2020/21, its capacity to develop and 
deliver new Budget proposals for 2021/22, and on the wider Budget position, which is the 
subject of extremely high levels of uncertainty.  The report sets out details of a proposed 
Budget planning process for 2021/22 but recognises that there will be a need for 
flexibility.  In this context, the 
[...]
1.4.2 The development of the Budget will follow the process laid down in the Authority’s 
Constitution.  The Financial Planning and Budget process is a fundamental part of the 
overall governance and assurance framework of the Authority.  This in turn provides 
assurance that the Budget is considered as part of preparing the Annual Governance 
Statement to Council each year.

1.4.3 The priorities in the Council Plan (the “Our North Tyneside Plan”) provide the strategic 
policy framework within which Budget resources will be allocated for 2021-2025.

Background

1.4.4 The last few years have been uncertain and challenging for local government but 
financial planning for 2021/22 is particularly difficult.  The financial outlook for local 
government and public services due to the impact of COVID-19 is just starting to 
emerge and therefore it is almost impossible to predict the ongoing financial impact to 
the Authority’s resources with any certainty.

1.4.5 The new Chancellor of the Exchequer, Rishi Sunak, announced the Spring Budget 2020 
on 11 March 2020.  The Budget included various announcements with implications for 
local authority funding, including a plan to undertake a Comprehensive Spending 
Review (CSR), due to be completed in July 2020.  As part of the response to COVID-
19, the Chancellor announced on 24 March 2020 that the CSR would be delayed from 
July to enable the Government to remain focused on responding to the public health 
and economic emergency.  

On 21 July 2020 the Chancellor announced the launch of the CSR which will be 
published in the Autumn 2020; no date has been given for when the review will be 
concluded.  The review will set UK Government departments’ resource budgets for the 
years 2021/22 to 2023/24 and capital budgets for the years 2021/22 to 2024/25, and 
devolved administrations’ block grants for the same period.  

Due to unprecedented uncertainty, the Chancellor did not fix a set spending envelope, 
but confirmed that depart
[...]
l Strategy.

Financial Impact of COVID-19

1.4.8 An initial estimate of the financial impact of COVID-19 on the Authority was included in 
the COVID-19 - A Recovery Framework for North Tyneside report that was received by 
Cabinet on 29 June.  At that time estimates were that the Authority was facing 
pressures of £24.930m.  Since then, as identified in the 2020/21 Financial Management 
Report to 31 May 2020, the gross estimated financial impact on the General Fund for 
2020/21 is £23.858m.  

1.4.9 In March 2020, the Government originally provided £6.822m to the Authority to support 
the response to the COVID-19 pandemic.  Since then, the Government have made two 
further funding announcements.  On 28 April, the Government announced a further 
£5.709m of grant funding and on 2 July a further £1.777m.  These three tranches of 
funding, totalling £14.308m, have been provided to enable the Authority to deliver its 
COVID-19 response across all services.  It remains unclear what period this funding is 
intended to cover.

The Authority submitted its third return (for June) to the Ministry of Housing, 
Communities and Local Government (MHCLG) on 19 June.  This response continued to 
highlight the Authority’s key messages that funding to date appears inadequate to 
address currently anticipated cost and income pressures for 2020/21.  The MHCLG has 
also published a summary of the first and second round returns on 21 June.

1.4.10 The response to COVID-19 is likely to result in significant cost and income pressures in 
2020/21, as well as impacting on the scope to achieve planned 2020/21 savings, and 
the capacity to develop new proposals for the 2021/22 Budget.  The forecast use of the 
COVID-19 grant identifies a shortfall in funding, although there remains a high degree of 
uncertainty around some of these estimates.  If these costs were to fully materialise, 
and no additional funding were provided, the Authority would need to seek to mitigate 
the impact over the rem
[...]
n expenditure or 
increases in income, needed to cover rising cost pressures and demand for services 
alongside a reduced amount of funding from the Government and, to a lesser extent, 
other external sources.

Financial Sustainability

1.5.26 As part of the update of the MTFS and the MTFP, full consideration has been given to 
the Authority’s Reserves and Balances Policy and level of reserves to ensure adequate 
protection against unforeseen events.  Within the existing statutory and regulatory 
framework, it is the responsibility of the Head of Resources (in her role as Chief Finance 
Officer) to advise the Authority about the level of reserves that it should hold and to 
ensure that there are clear protocols for their establishment and use.

1.5.27 The Authority, acting on the advice of the Chief Finance Officer, must make its own 
judgments on the level of reserves and balances taking into account all the relevant 
local circumstances.  These include operational and financial risks, and the 
arrangements in place to manage them, including adequate and effective systems of 
internal control.  The duties of the Chief Finance Officer in relation to the level of 
reserves are covered by the legislative framework described in 1.4.1 above.  Under the 
Local Government Act 2003, the Chief Finance Officer must report to Council on the 
adequacy of reserves (section 27) and reserve transactions must be taken account of 
within the required Budget monitoring arrangements (section 28).

Page 22



1.5.28 Setting the level of reserves is just one of several related decisions in the formulation of 
the financial strategy and the Budget for a particular year.  This is carried out as part of 
the Authority’s Financial Planning and Budget process.  Account is taken of the key 
financial assumptions underpinning the Budget, alongside consideration of the 
Authority’s financial management arrangements.  In addition to the cash flow 
requirements of the Authority, the following fa
[...]
th Tyneside Plan has at its core, two fundamental policy aims.  First, 
whilst there has been success across the plan there is still a need to reduce the 
inequalities that persist in North Tyneside.  Within our Borough we continue to have 
some of the least deprived neighbourhoods in the country but also some of the 
most deprived in terms of financial independence, skills, qualifications, health and 
well-being.  This will mean working in a very different way to ensure that resources 
can be more effectively targeted at the people who need them most to ensure that 
all residents have a successful, healthy and safe future, no matter where they live in 
the Borough.

The second is to continue to invest in the Borough’s future and to create a 
prosperous economy that will generate income and provide the jobs and training 
opportunities that will be essential to successfully tackling these inequalities.  The 
key areas of investment being: 

 coastal regeneration 

 Swans/the North Bank of the Tyne

 town centres

 new and improved schools

 road and other transport improvements in line with the agreed Transport 
Strategy

 housing (particularly affordable homes) in line with agreed Housing Strategy

 support for businesses

 marketing the Borough to secure more inward investment and generate more 
visitors as a tourist destination

Ambition for North Tyneside

4.5 At its meeting on the 26 November 2018, Cabinet considered and adopted the 
Ambition for North Tyneside.  The report, which articulates the Elected Mayor and 
Cabinet’s ambition for North Tyneside, explains in more detail the Elected Mayor 
and Cabinet’s future ambitions for each part of the Borough.  The Ambition for 
North Tyneside plan aligns with the Local Plan and aims to match the ambition for 
the Borough with the plans set out for the Borough.  Cabinet received an update on 
the delivery of these plans in November 2019 and a further update will be received 
by Cabinet in September 2020.  The
[...]
s that have been in place for adults during the pandemic reduce or 
cease.  Additional measures that will need to be taken to ensure quality care is 
delivered whilst controlling the spread of COVID-19 infection will further increase the 
financial pressures in this area.

5.9 Whilst many local authorities have seen contacts and referrals relating to children’s 
safeguarding reduce during the pandemic, this has not been the case for North 
Tyneside.  In addition, delays in the court system have impacted on the number of 
children with a Child Protection Plan and ceasing to be in our care, with both direct 
and indirect financial implications.  Looking ahead, the economic impact of COVID-
19 on families is expected to contribute to increased referrals to children’s services 
and increased costs incurred as a result of more children potentially being required 
to come into local authority care.  All local authorities are anticipating a significant 
increase in demand for children’s social care, particularly as schools return fully 
from September and there are an increased range of professionals more generally 
in contact with children and young people.  

5.10 The impact of COVID-19 across all services is currently under review.  Any longer-
term implications will need to be considered in the build up to budget-setting for 
2021/22.  The Medium-Term Financial Strategy will be updated to reflect the review 
and as part of the approach to budget-setting this will form part of the Budget 
challenge sessions.

Page 46



Appendix A

17

6. The Authority’s Current Financial Position and Outlook
6.1 The Budget for 2019/20 was approved by full Council at its meeting of 21 February 

2019.  The net General Fund revenue budget was set at £155.730m including 
Efficiency Programme savings of £10.533m.  The final outturn reported to Cabinet 
on 29 June 2020 stated an overall surplus of £0.050m.

6.2 The Budget for 2020/21 was approved by full Council at its meeting on the 20 
Fe
[...]

in excess of the current funding made available from the Government.  There are 
longer term impacts anticipated through an increased number of residents being 
eligible for Local Council Tax Support, which will impact on collection of Council 
Tax.  In addition, despite a range of government support being put in place the 
Authority anticipate there will be a significant impact on the businesses in the 
Borough which will impact on Business Rates raised and collected both during 
2020/21 and beyond.  

6.8 COVID-19 will have a longer-term impact on the 2021/22 budget.  It is anticipated 
that the potential in reduction on income from Council Tax and Business Rates as 
well as a potential on-going increase in demand in adults and children’s social care 
and the ongoing impact of any savings planned for 2020/21 which are not delivered 
will be key issues.  Scenarios are being modelled which will be used to shape the 
early assumptions used for the Medium-Term Financial Plan (MTFP).

6.9 In addition to the Local Support Grant received during 2020/21, the Authority also 
received a £38.494m grant from the Government aimed at supporting businesses in 
the retail, hospitality and leisure sector, small businesses in receipt of small 
business rate relief and other organisations such as community associations and 
sporting clubs during the pandemic.  Initial estimates were that 3,014 business 
premises would be eligible to apply for this grant at a cost of £34.270m.  The 
number of eligible businesses increased to 3,082 by June 2020.  At that time, the 
Authority had made payments to 2,696 (87.5%) of the eligible businesses, totalling 
£31.070m, payments have continued to be made during July.  Currently no 
assumption has been made that these reliefs and grants will be made available to 
support business during 2021/22.

6.10 Further impacts of the COVID-19 pandemic include the delay in the 2020 
Comprehensive Spending Review (CSR), which was scheduled to be completed by 
[...]
hildren’s 
social care adding to council funding 
pressures

Auditors VfM 
Assessment

This indicator shows whether 
auditors have produce a non-
standard conclusion on a 
council’s accounts

A non-standard judgement may indicate 
some concern over the financial 
management and decisions within a 
council.

Page 65



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix B

2021-2025 Financial Planning and Budget Process 

Timetable of Key Milestones for 2021/22

Date / Meeting Detail
3 August 2020
Cabinet

Cabinet approves the 2021-2025 Financial Planning and 
Budget process, incorporating the associated 
Engagement Strategy.

30 November 2020
Cabinet

Cabinet considers its 2021-2025 initial Budget proposals 
in relation to General Fund, Schools, Housing Revenue 
Account & Investment Plan for 2021-2025.

1 December 2020 Notice of Objection process for the 2021/22 Budget 
commences.

1 December 2020 Budget and Council Plan engagement process begins. 
Ends in January 2021.

December 2020
Scrutiny Process

Scrutiny of the 2021-2025 Financial Planning and 
Budget process.

Mid December 2020 Estimated timing of the 2021/22 Provisional Local 
Government Finance Settlement.

18 January 2021
Overview, Scrutiny and 
Policy Development 
Committee

Overview, Scrutiny and Policy Development Committee 
considers the results of its review of the 2021-2025 
Financial Planning and Budget and Council Plan 
process.

25 January 2021
Cabinet

2021/22 Council Tax Base agreed by Cabinet

1 February 2021
Cabinet

Cabinet approves the final proposals in relation to the 
2021/22 Housing Revenue Account budget and 
associated Business Plan, including an assessment in 
relation to the current year’s budget monitoring 
information (2020/21).  In addition, Cabinet will agree 
the Annual Housing Rent policy for 2021/22.

1 February 2021
Cabinet

Cabinet considers its Budget proposals for 2021-2025 in 
relation to General Fund Revenue, Schools & 
Investment Plan for 2021-2025, taking into account 

[...]
and face to face engagement 
or consultation exercises on different key issues as well as our Resident Surveys.  

In all its engagement activity, the Authority is committed to ensuring that residents 
with protected characteristics, as set out in the 2010 Equality Act, can participate. In 
line with this an Equality Impact Assessment has been undertaken on the 2021/22 
Budget Engagement Strategy and this is available on request.

In line with the proposed 2021-2025 Financial Planning and Budget Process 
timetable as set out in Appendix B, engagement on Cabinet’s initial budget proposals 
will take place from November 2020 to January 2021.  The engagement approach is 
set out below.

Target Audiences

The aim of the budget engagement strategy is to reach different sectors of the 
population through an approach that encompasses engagement with residents as a 
whole and customers/users of services as well as particular groups of people, 
including those with protected characteristics.  The approach also ensures reach 
with particular interest groups such as carers, older people, children and young 
people, council housing tenants.

The engagement strategy also ensures targeted activity with the following specific 
external and internal stakeholder groups: 

External stakeholder groups

 North Tyneside Strategic Partnership
 Businesses
 Schools and education sector
 Voluntary and community sector (including faith groups)

Internal stakeholder groups: 

 Elected Members
 Staff
 Strategic Partners (Engie and Capita)
 Trade Unions

Page 69



Appendix C

Approach

Our approach aims for maximum reach by offering a range of different opportunities 
for people to have their say.  In line with the Authority’s corporate engagement 
strategy the approach will be consistent with the following principles

 Inclusive - making sure that everyone can engage in the process

 Clear - being clear on the aims of the engagement activity at the outset 
and the extent to which re

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
Overview, Scrutiny & Policy Development Committee 

 
Monday, 7 September 2020 

 
Present:  Councillor S Graham (Chair) 

  Councillors J Allan, B Burdis, K Clark, M Green, 
Janet Hunter, A McMullen, A Newman, P Oliver, 
M Rankin, D Cox, J Kirwin and W Samuel  

 
  In attendance: 

S Fallon – Church Representative 
M Ord – Parent Governor Representative 

 
   

 
OV54/20 Appointment of Substitute Members 

 
There were no substitutes. 
 
 
OV55/20 Declarations of Interest and Dispensations 

 
There were no Declarations of Interest. 
 
 
OV56/20 Minutes 

 
Resolved that the minute of the meeting held on 5 August 2020 be confirmed. 
 
 
OV57/20 2021-2025 Financial Planning and Budget Process incorporating the 

Associated Engagement Strategy 
 

The Head of Resources attended the meeting and stated that the improvements made to 
the Authority’s budget process had allowed presenting of the report a full month earlier. 
 
The Committee considered a report that set out information to the proposed 2021-2025 
Financial Planning and Budget Process. It also provided an overview of the potential 
financial implications of COVID-19 for both the current year and for the period of the 
authority’s Medium-Term Financial Plan (MTFP). 
 
The Committee was informed that due to the significant uncertainty that assumption’s with 
regards MTFP was modelled using a risk-based approach using best, middle and worst 
case scenarios for resources (Council Tax and Business Rates). 
 
The Committee was informed of a number of assumptions the Authority was making, 
however the Comprehensive Spending Review was due in late Autumn, which increased 
uncertainty to the Financial Planning process of the Authority.  
 
Due to the impact of COVID-19 and the significant level of uncertainty on the demand for 
services (Childrens, Adults, Worklessness) and the reduction on income from leisure 



Overview, Scrutiny & Policy Development Committee 
 

2 
Monday, 7 September 2020 

centres and other services increased budget risk. 
 
The Engagement arrangements around the budget would be delivered online and all face to 
face activity would be COVID-19 secure. 
 
The Committee was informed that Cabinet’s Initial Budget Proposals would be considered at 
its meeting on the 30 November 2020. 
 
The Chair asked what further Central Government support was going to be provided to 
Local Authorities. The Head of Resources stated that there was due to be provided a 
compensation scheme in relation to the loss of fees and charges, however Local Authorities 
would be fully compensated and would have an impact on the budget. 
 
A Member stated that Government announcements had been made stating that Local 
Authority’s would be provided funding to replace those lost through COVID-19, it was asked 
how this could be explained clearly to the general public to what the Authority actually 
receives and the impact of not being fully compensated.    
 
The Head of Resources stated that for 2020/21, the position would be clear to what the 
Council had received in income & the source of any revenue losses. It would also be clear 
what additional funding had been received from central government, however the effects for 
future years would be more difficult as there would be continual financial pressures to 
deliver all current Council services. 
 
A Member asked what further effect Brexit would have on the budget. In response it was 
stated that there was a continued degree of uncertainty with the impact of Brexit, the 
Authority would need to consider any risks or opportunities that arise. 
 
The Chair stated that setting a budget was very challenging and with the impact of both 
COVID-19 and Brexit would only make it more. She stated that there needed to be a clear 
understanding that most of the budget is spent to provide Adult, Children and Social Care 
services. Due to the impact of COVID-19 it is understood there will be less income from 
Council Tax/Business Rates and other services, which only increase the financial pressures. 
 
The Committee acknowledged the information and budget assumptions provided were with 
a high degree of uncertainty but praised officers for their work. 
 
It was agreed that Overview, Scrutiny & Policy Development Committee would establish a 
Budget Sub-group to carry out further scrutiny of the 2021/22 budget in line with the Key 
Milestones Table at Appendix B of the report.   
 
It was Agreed that (1) the 2021-25 Financial Planning and Budget Process incorporating 
the Associated Engagement Strategy report be noted; and (2)  
Overview, Scrutiny & Policy Development Committee establish a Budget Sub-group to carry 
out further scrutiny of the 2021/22 budget in line with the Key Milestones Table at Appendix 
B of the report. 
 
 
 


